
--Lln*d States Agaticy for Avncla do los Estados Unkd Para 
Intarnationml Development (AID) M1 Dosarrollo Internaclonal (AID) 

Quito, Eandor 	 Quito, Ecuador 

Cooperative Agreement

No. LAC-0518-A-00-1055-00
 
Amendment No. 22
 

p4 04 	 0 4 

Ms. 	Jill W. Sheffield
 
Chairman, Board of Directors...... 
International Planned Parenthood
 
Federation/Western Hemisphere Region
 

902 Broadway Avenue
 
New 	 York, N.Y. 10010 

Dear Ms. Sheffield:
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance Act of
 
1961, as amended, the original Cooperative Agreement entered into by

the Agency for International Development (AID) and the International
 
Planned Parenthood Federation/Western Hemisphere Region (hereinafter

referred to as "WHR" or "Recipient") on September 30, 1981, and last 
amended by Amendment No. 21, dated August 31, 1989, is hereby
further amended to: (a) delete the subprograms: i) "Community

Based Distribution" and ii) "Private Health Practitioners" as
 
separate activities within the Cooperative Agreementl (b) decrease
 
the total estimated costs of AID financing by US$629,3001 and (c)

provide an additional,US$600,000 in continuation of a program on
 
Population and Family Pla,'ning (Ecuador), as more fulli described in 
Attachment 1, "Program Description" of the Cooperative Agreement, as
 
amended. These changes will be eftective on the date this Amendment
 
is signed by AID.
 

With this amendment the total estimated cost of this Agreement is
 
US$8,953,000 of which, with this amendment US$8,690,910 is now 
obligated. AID shall not be liable for reimbursing the Recipient

for any costs in excess of US$8,690,910. Subject to the
 
availability of funds and program priorities, additional funds may
 
be provided at a later date.
 

The 	Cooperative Agreement is amended as follows:
 

1. 	Cover Page:
 

a. 	 Delete Amount Obligated "$8,090,910" and snbstitute in lieu 
thereof "$8,690,910". 

b. 	 Delete Total Estimated Cost "$9,582,300" and substitute in
 
lieu thereof "$8,953,000".
 

INTERNATIONAL MAiL ADDRESS: U. S. AID Mission to Ecuador - c/o American Embassy - Quito, Ecuador 
U. S. MAIL ADDRESS: USAID Quito - APO Miami. FI 34039
 

PHONE: 521 - 100
 



Cooperative Agreement
 
No. LAC-0518-A-00-1055-00
 
Amendment No. 22
 
Page 2 of 4
 

2. Attachment 1, Section B. Detailed Program Description
 

This section is hereby amended by adding the text contained in
 

Annex 1 of this Amendment.
 

3. Attachment 1, Section G. Budget
 

The budget in Section G of Attachment I is hereby deleted and
 
substituted by the Budget contained in Annex 2 of this Amendment.
 

4. Attachment 1, Section J. Fund Citation:
 

Add the following to Section J:
 

"PIO/T 518-0026-3-00022,
 
APP: 72-1101021
 
BPC: LDPA-90-25518-KG13
 
RSVN: P000030
 
Amount Obligated: $600,000"
 

Except as hereby amended all other terms and conditions of the
 
original Cooperative Agreement, and its amendments, including its
 
attachments, continue in effect and remain unchanged.
 

Please sign the original and five (5) copies of this letter to
 
acknowledge your receipt of Amendment No. 22, and return the
 
original and four (4) copies to our office.
 

Sincerely yours,
 

Frank Almag er
 
Director
 

Received: 
INTERNATIONAL PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION 
WESTERN HEMISPHERE REGION - WHR 

J\A6 -2 17 
D * Hernan Sanhueza/, Date 
Regional Director 



Cooperative Agreement
 
No. LA,-0518-A-00-1055-00
 
Amendment No. 22
 
Page 3 of 4
 

Fiscal Data: 

Project Number: 518-0026 
Cooperative Agreement No.: LAC-0518-A-00-1055-00 
Amount obligated this action: $600,000 
PIO/T 518-0026-3-00022 
APP: 72-1101021 
LDPA-90-25518-KG13 P00030 



Cooperative Agreement
 
No. LAC-0518-A-00-1055-00
 
Amendment No. 22
 
Page 4 of 4
 

ANNEX No. 1
 

Change "Section B. Detailed Program Description" as followsr
 

A) APROFE
 

- Include La Troncal clinic as a separate item from the CBD
 
activities.
 

- Include the Private Health Practitioners Program as an APROFE 

activity.
 

B) CEMOPLAF
 

- Include the Program activities "Private Health Practitioners",
 
"Community Based Distribution of Contraceptives" and "Associated
 
Proffessionals" as a part of CEMOPLAF program activities and
 
budget.
 

- Extend the period of operations of Quito clinic No. 21 beyond
December 31, 1989. Grant funds will pay 50% of costs of 
operations in CY 90 and 25% in 1991. 

- Terminate the activities of the Tulcan clinic as a separate 
outlet. 

C) CEPAR
 

- Comply with recommendations made in last evaluation, related to
 
CEPARS's "Activities toward self-sufficiency." This includes
 
increased funding for this item.
 

D) SPECIAL PROJECT FUNDS
 

Provide increased funding for the local costs of investigations
 
and studies on family planning service delivery, costs,
 
sustainability, institutional constraints, and related issues.
 



C.A.No. LAC-0518-A-00-1055-Oo, Annex No.2
Asend of t No. 22 PIPag of 
IUSI dollars) 

''¢ ... ..................................-.-.-- .-----------------. --.- -- -'-- --- - -' -" : 

Obligaied 
Lire of' throuii Obligated Total 
Prtoject Amend. K.3.21 by this Amount 

1Budget of C.A. Amendment Obligated 

S.IaqI Mi 594,100 492,900 1011300 ~ 594,100LtRo Clinic 23 , 0 5 I 0 34?900,i 2309600 ...... . . .. . ]! 

%.:II!a Cliiuc 145,200 115,1750 29,450 145,200abahoYo C inic 97,950 114,100 
S'ic145,200 '120, 600 24,600 145f,200­L-jClinic 105,700 87,300 18,400 105,700

,t&ato Clini: 95,6*)0 79,950 1,50 95,600igro Clinic 101,800 93,516 984M 101,800
Cice Clinic and Laboratory 116,80 - 105,900 10,900 11600
Li Lifrtad .linic 62,400 68,600, (6,200) 62,400 

, Clue Clinic 59,800 45,100 14,700 59,600 
.snta Clinic 62,600 47,300 15,300 62,600

ipi4i-3 27,600 2,500 (900) 27,600 

* ::;uez .Ii,,Ic goo0 0,0 1,500 2,0a:uingue Clinic', 33,0 2045000 0213,900L
Lricraticnad Education 33,200 33,200 33,200

iE-d Eucatio 167,700 146,050 21,650 167,700,
13,0002?,600,:rivate ,eiltl Practitioners 110,000 11960 

110,000,8710,00 ''E s-:iTSi -suf i icy '114,871 (47,971166900 
(78700 5U,000 ..29,7001 79,700 .in.ic nISting of Services' 34,600 '5.)0000 .(151,400') , 34,1600,i!: Progral Participation 35,700 46,129 (10,4291 35,70-0

!clung Adults 'Service Program 89,300 85,000 '4,300. 89,300-:1nala:o personnel 21007000 0~~'0 700700 70,, 
.ihicle (FHF)19....9 500 17,700 1I! 9500,SvrneP 71,170 i1170y~7~ 7J, 'j ' ',C:.r-tingi.ci 1 .. ............ Y,034..b 

*
)

Lacal Contrioutioq. (39900),94l76,129) 

?FRJ:E -. "T T , 
'4­

rTA214t4 2,OC,4, -d.43 4 2,40
' ' * IC 

*~~~. 
.......... *~~- ~ ~ 



,. : p~i~I.i1 i{
C.A. No. UC051-A-0-1055-00 Annex Ko.? 
Amendment No. 22 Page of 

.. ........ . * ~~~~~~~~bligated. - .:.:i i. L; :''j:: 
. . .. ... .... .,.. . 

Lifeo throgth Obligated Total
 

Project Amend. No. 21 by ths Agount 
Budget of C.A. Amendment Obligated 

J.so Clinic and Labor'atory 245,000 229,490 15,510 245,000
 

Esleraldas Clinic and Laboratory 219,200 I'19,620 19,580- 219,200
 
;'.ininde Clinic 77,500 69,070 ,430 77500" 
lcirra Clinic 120,700 106,000 14,700 120,700 

* :-baaba Clinic and Labcratory 19,200 141 300 16,900 158,200 
.Tci0 Cinic and Laboratory 135,500 122, 150 13,350 135,500 r . 

C::nic Nc. 14 78,800 65,990 12810 79,800
a.randla Clinic 78,900 71,990 60850:' 79,900 * 

Litacunga Clinic and Laboratory I!5,900 101 0 0 14,910 1150900 "1 

::wives Prof. Ass. (COP) 90,600 67,970 ,: 22,630 90,600
 

C:Itunitarwa Eubproiect 49,200> 67,670 (19,470) 49,200
 
- :ajabamoi 40,900 32,800 9,100 40900
 
- tavalo 39,800 34,700 5,100 39,900 

..Uil, 24,600 17,900 6,900 24,600
 
Sinto Domingo Clinic-I8 35,700 29,440 7,260 35,700
 

Tulcan 11 Clinic-19 6,600 14,670 (810701, 606'
 
Roibamba 11 Clinic-20 6,500 16,55.) (10,050) 4;50
 

Q;tn 21 Clinic 16,220 (520) lywO
.15,700 


Health Practitioners 60,000 60,000 60,000 
,~ 

2-:Frivite , 

ME 18t200 1a1200, ,. 19,2000 * Z2. 

Aszociited ProiEssionals 11,209 200 00 .. , 119200 " , 

Laorit-r ice 1,000 27,800 .(26,8001 ,090
 
Irfcrmati:n and Education 103,400 -. 50,640 521 ,60 1103,400

*cr.istration .... 39700 296,940 ' .382,700M 

C'i..zc MarkEt:r.g of Services 17,900 50,000 (32200) 17,900 
Naies Progrie Participation '12000 138,0001 121 
VenLic l (PHP). " + +... % 19 50 17 7 0 '1 80 9 ,500." 

.8SevErance Pay .. 2..,00., 82000" 
C-ntinqencies 2,4 2 40
 
Lccal Contrioutiopi (427,9850) (292,010) (145 8401 4. (4279850),~T
 

... ,. 1981 3 m o Big 5......... .. V- IJEC, +TOTAL:...; ..... 360 It, . 1 4' . . .. 
+ : 
' " 4: r' '.- :: + 4': * ":' -'@+" " L : 1+ :": + "+ : . ... k:: 



Lift of 

Project 

Budget 


. fIration i Educ. Program 416,600 
Trainirg ActtiLies t Support 3A2,200 

awch Activities & Support 353,200 
A:10 Sublrcaect 
 I n0 


Mass Melia 98,700 

73,400 

t~~rain415,400 


19,500

4ctLvities T wirds Self-sufficiency 54,800 

Severanca pAY 50,000 

Cz.rnasn n:ges 3,740 

Loci! CC-1trib-~iin (319650) 


1,945,t440 

S epecial 143,764
Proje:ta Fu.d 


CjOI),Y ;A:LEo DETRI9UTIGN PRORA" 

In-cntry traning 0", 
i1n9700Pro(0Lion 00 

Clir.ical equi~fz,-L and materials 0 
!A:I:1LE~ra jv support '0 

S0S.6',ECT, TJT;L -0 

FRIVATE FE-LTH FR.TT1OERS 
 ..
 

-n-c:untry trai ing 0 
S-icervisioa and Promotion 0 
Clical Equipaint and Iaes05,0. 

A~int. tiwesupprt~0 

C.A. No. LAC-0510-A-OO-1055-OO 
AseAndent No. 22 
(US$ dollars) 

Annex 
Fai; 

No.? 
of 

Obligated 
through Obligated Total 

Amend. No. 21 by this Amount 
of C.A. Amendment Obligated 
----------------------------­

345,425 
321,616 
277,410 
93,000 
90,700 

73,400 
396,645 
17,700 
27,490 

23,319 
(25,6191 

71,175 
20,!4 
95,790 
36,550 

28,7!5 
1I00 

27,310 
50,000 
(19,5791 o 
(610311 

416,600 
342,200 
363,200 
129,550 
98,,700 

.73,400 
425,400 

19,500 
54,900 
50,000 
3,740 

(31650 

1,649,096 296,3r4 1 ,945,440 

20,784 60,000 140;791 

B89,000~ (69,000) 
70 

119,000 (119,000) 
85 00, 1000(95,000, 

0 
0. 
01 

0 

..... 

47,9,000, 
- - - ­ -. 

('479,000 
. . . 

0 * r 4 

" IrK " 

66, 210to 

13,500 

$ 

Ki 
~ 

(66, 2101 

(13,500,
U~5O' 

,W=3.T 

o9,000 
0.> 

.­ ~' 
~4 

~0 

: t 

r. o,. ­

' 0 7" ,C II 



C.A No. LACL0519-A-0O-105500 Annex No.2 
Amendment No. 22 Page of 
(1US9 dollars) 

.;:E~~v 11obligated 
----------- Life ofProject throughAmend. No. 2! Obligatedby this TotalAmount 

Budget of C.A. Amendment Obligated 

Oito 'ordinat:-; ffice 
44,3irect-Cost - N.Y. 

1,383,346 
509,214 

993,300 
406,900 

227,i45 
39,600 

1,220l4­
446,500 

S1ETT6L 1 2,92,56020267,145 lp6679345 

Cc',sitanL5 :146,425 146,425 (29,925) 116,00 

10,900 p11,245 .(04!) 10,900 

ATIV Y TOT.L 2,049,885 1,557,70 236,B75 1,794,745 

.-TOTAL CATEKRPY 1!* 21607g695 2,062,640 292,9!5 2p345,595 

T-6T,.L (Cate;. I a':,, • 8,953,000" .. .... 9,090,910a+: .: : : 600,000: l:: : _u: . 9,690,9'!0, 
.. -- 22222 ?+ 

TL VALUE OF C.A. 81953,000 9,0901910 600,000O 9,690,-910 

The cCn, u.1'iLM.. :e provided by the organizations included in the Cooerative 
.a..y inC:e costs borne on an 'ia-kind' basis. 

" .6 

.-. C. I 

J ~ 


